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Section 1.811 
لَ عَ فَ لَ بََ َةَ هَ ب َ شَ مَ الَ َفَ وَرَ ل َ اَ   (also called  َو أ خ و اتُ  اَنَ إ ) – Particles that resemble a fiʿl 

 
� These are called  َلِ اَ فِ اْ بِ  ُ  هَ ب ة شَ م  ااْ  وف  َ  لا  ا  because like  َيا د ِ ََ ت َ م  ااْ  ل  اَ فِ اْ ا , they also govern two words. 

� These   َوف  َ  ح  appear before a   أ  دَ تَ ب ا م  and a ( َّة ساِ اِ  ُ  لَ ج ا  ُ )  ََخَب . 

Effect: Such a particle causes the   م  ب ا تَ دَ أ to be in a state of   نَصاب which is then known as  م  إِ نة   or) اِسا

م   نة أَ  اِسا  and so on) and causes the   ََخَب to be in a state of   رَفاع which is then known as  َنة إِ  بََ  خ  (or   ََخَب 
نة أَ   and so on). 

 
Table 1.3 

لَ عَ فَ ل بَََ َةَ هَ ب َ شَ مَ الَ َوفَ رَ ل َ اَ   – Particles that resemble a fiʿl 

  Meaning Example 
نة إِ  .1  certainly, verily, indeed  ِنة اللهَ عَلَِّام  إ  Verily Allah is All-Knowing. 

نة أَ  .2  that  َتِحَتنَ قَ  نة أَ  ف  َِ عا أ يَِاب  الْاِما  I know that the examination is 
near. 

 .It is as if the house is new كَأَنة ااْبَ َّاتَ جَدِياد   as if كَأَنة  .3

كِنة ْٰ  .4  but, however   َثََثَ قَدِيما  ا كِنة ْٰ ااَْبَ َّات  جَدِياد لا  The house is new but the 
furniture is old. 

 .I wish youth would return َّْاتَ اْشةبَتبَ عَتئدِ   if only, I wish َّْاتَ  .5

ََلة  .6 َْ maybe, hopefully, 
perhaps 

تِحَتنَ سَهال   ََلة الْاِما َْ Hopefully, the examination 
will be easy. 

 
Sentence Analysis: 

 .Indeed, Allah is All-Knowing إَ نَ  اللَ  ع ل ي مَ 

نة إِ  خَبََ   م    نة إِ اِسا لِ اَ فِ اْ بِ  ه  بة شَ م  ااْ  ف  اَ لاَ اَ     
                 
 
Notes: 
1.   Difference between  ِنة إ  and  َنة أ : 

a.  ِنة إ  is generally used at the beginning of a sentence. 

نة أَ   is generally used in the middle of a sentence. 
 

                                                 
11 For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 1, 69-75. 
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b. Sometimes,  ِنة إ  appears in the middle of a sentence. This happens in the following 
two cases: 
i. When it is used after a word with root letters ل – و – ق . 
 e.g.   اََء  إِ يَ ق وال تَ َِ قَََة  صَفا نَة   He says, indeed, it is a yellow cow. 
ii. When it is at the beginning of a   ُ  12.صِلَ

e.g.   تَمِ ه ا أَحَا ُ  اةْذِيا إِن ِ   .I visited the one whom I respect م را
 

2.   The   ََخَب can be a complete sentence. 
Example 1:   ِصَتلَُِ   م ه  أ   مَيادًا نة إ    Indeed, Zayd’s mother is pious. 

 إَ نَ  ز ي داا أَ ميهَ   ص ال َ ةَ   
َّهِ َْ إِ  تف  ضَ م   + تف  ضَ م          

    
(ُ  خَبََيِة  ُ  َّة ساِ اِ  ُ  لَ ج ا ) أ  دَ تَ ب ا م   + خَبََ   =   
   

نة إِ  خَبََ    م    نة إِ اِسا لِ اَ فِ اْ بِ  ه  بة شَ م  ااْ  ف  اَ لاَ اَ    
 

Example 2:   ِاْطةََتمَ  كَلَ أَ  مَيادًا نة إ   Indeed, Zayd ate the food. 

 إَ نَ  ز ي داا أَ ك لَ   الط عَ امَ   
اَلِ  ُ  لَ ج ا ) (بََيِةُ  خَ  ُ  َّة فِ ول  َ  فا مَ  =  هِ لِ تعِ فَ  عَ مَ  ل  اَ فِ  +     

   
نة إِ  خَبََ    م    نة إِ اِسا لِ اَ فِ اْ بِ  ه  بة شَ م  ااْ  ف  اَ لاَ اَ    

 

3.   If the   ََخَب is (  جَتر  وَمََاَ ور), then the   ََخَب will appear first and the   م  .second اِسا
e.g.   إِيََبََ ما  إَِّْنَت إِنة  Indeed, to us is their return. 

بَ  مَ    إ نَ  إ ل ين ا إ يَ 
َّهِ َْ إِ  تف  ضَ م   + تف  ضَ م      جَتر  وَ مََاَ ور   
   
م    (َ  خة ؤَ )م   إِنة اِسا (م  دة قَ )م   إِنة  خَبََ    لِ اَ فِ اْ بِ  ه  بة شَ م  ااْ  ف  اَ لاَ اَ    

 
 

                                                 
12   ُ    .will be discussed in Section 2.4.2 صِلَ



Particles That Resemble Verbs لعفلاب ةھّبشملا فورحلا

23 

b. Sometimes,  ِنة إ  appears in the middle of a sentence. This happens in the following 
two cases: 
i. When it is used after a word with root letters ل – و – ق . 
 e.g.   اََء  إِ يَ ق وال تَ َِ قَََة  صَفا نَة   He says, indeed, it is a yellow cow. 
ii. When it is at the beginning of a   ُ  12.صِلَ

e.g.   تَمِ ه ا أَحَا ُ  اةْذِيا إِن ِ   .I visited the one whom I respect م را
 

2.   The   ََخَب can be a complete sentence. 
Example 1:   ِصَتلَُِ   م ه  أ   مَيادًا نة إ    Indeed, Zayd’s mother is pious. 

 إَ نَ  ز ي داا أَ ميهَ   ص ال َ ةَ   
َّهِ َْ إِ  تف  ضَ م   + تف  ضَ م          

    
(ُ  خَبََيِة  ُ  َّة ساِ اِ  ُ  لَ ج ا ) أ  دَ تَ ب ا م   + خَبََ   =   
   

نة إِ  خَبََ    م    نة إِ اِسا لِ اَ فِ اْ بِ  ه  بة شَ م  ااْ  ف  اَ لاَ اَ    
 

Example 2:   ِاْطةََتمَ  كَلَ أَ  مَيادًا نة إ   Indeed, Zayd ate the food. 

 إَ نَ  ز ي داا أَ ك لَ   الط عَ امَ   
اَلِ  ُ  لَ ج ا ) (بََيِةُ  خَ  ُ  َّة فِ ول  َ  فا مَ  =  هِ لِ تعِ فَ  عَ مَ  ل  اَ فِ  +     

   
نة إِ  خَبََ    م    نة إِ اِسا لِ اَ فِ اْ بِ  ه  بة شَ م  ااْ  ف  اَ لاَ اَ    

 

3.   If the   ََخَب is (  جَتر  وَمََاَ ور), then the   ََخَب will appear first and the   م  .second اِسا
e.g.   إِيََبََ ما  إَِّْنَت إِنة  Indeed, to us is their return. 

بَ  مَ    إ نَ  إ ل ين ا إ يَ 
َّهِ َْ إِ  تف  ضَ م   + تف  ضَ م      جَتر  وَ مََاَ ور   
   
م    (َ  خة ؤَ )م   إِنة اِسا (م  دة قَ )م   إِنة  خَبََ    لِ اَ فِ اْ بِ  ه  بة شَ م  ااْ  ف  اَ لاَ اَ    

 
 

                                                 
12   ُ    .will be discussed in Section 2.4.2 صِلَ



Particles That Resemble Verbs لعفلاب ةھّبشملا فورحلا

23 

b. Sometimes,  ِنة إ  appears in the middle of a sentence. This happens in the following 
two cases: 
i. When it is used after a word with root letters ل – و – ق . 
 e.g.   اََء  إِ يَ ق وال تَ َِ قَََة  صَفا نَة   He says, indeed, it is a yellow cow. 
ii. When it is at the beginning of a   ُ  12.صِلَ

e.g.   تَمِ ه ا أَحَا ُ  اةْذِيا إِن ِ   .I visited the one whom I respect م را
 

2.   The   ََخَب can be a complete sentence. 
Example 1:   ِصَتلَُِ   م ه  أ   مَيادًا نة إ    Indeed, Zayd’s mother is pious. 

 إَ نَ  ز ي داا أَ ميهَ   ص ال َ ةَ   
َّهِ َْ إِ  تف  ضَ م   + تف  ضَ م          

    
(ُ  خَبََيِة  ُ  َّة ساِ اِ  ُ  لَ ج ا ) أ  دَ تَ ب ا م   + خَبََ   =   
   

نة إِ  خَبََ    م    نة إِ اِسا لِ اَ فِ اْ بِ  ه  بة شَ م  ااْ  ف  اَ لاَ اَ    
 

Example 2:   ِاْطةََتمَ  كَلَ أَ  مَيادًا نة إ   Indeed, Zayd ate the food. 

 إَ نَ  ز ي داا أَ ك لَ   الط عَ امَ   
اَلِ  ُ  لَ ج ا ) (بََيِةُ  خَ  ُ  َّة فِ ول  َ  فا مَ  =  هِ لِ تعِ فَ  عَ مَ  ل  اَ فِ  +     

   
نة إِ  خَبََ    م    نة إِ اِسا لِ اَ فِ اْ بِ  ه  بة شَ م  ااْ  ف  اَ لاَ اَ    

 

3.   If the   ََخَب is (  جَتر  وَمََاَ ور), then the   ََخَب will appear first and the   م  .second اِسا
e.g.   إِيََبََ ما  إَِّْنَت إِنة  Indeed, to us is their return. 

بَ  مَ    إ نَ  إ ل ين ا إ يَ 
َّهِ َْ إِ  تف  ضَ م   + تف  ضَ م      جَتر  وَ مََاَ ور   
   
م    (َ  خة ؤَ )م   إِنة اِسا (م  دة قَ )م   إِنة  خَبََ    لِ اَ فِ اْ بِ  ه  بة شَ م  ااْ  ف  اَ لاَ اَ    

 
 

                                                 
12   ُ    .will be discussed in Section 2.4.2 صِلَ



Particles That Resemble Verbs لعفلاب ةھّبشملا فورحلا

23 

b. Sometimes,  ِنة إ  appears in the middle of a sentence. This happens in the following 
two cases: 
i. When it is used after a word with root letters ل – و – ق . 
 e.g.   اََء  إِ يَ ق وال تَ َِ قَََة  صَفا نَة   He says, indeed, it is a yellow cow. 
ii. When it is at the beginning of a   ُ  12.صِلَ

e.g.   تَمِ ه ا أَحَا ُ  اةْذِيا إِن ِ   .I visited the one whom I respect م را
 

2.   The   ََخَب can be a complete sentence. 
Example 1:   ِصَتلَُِ   م ه  أ   مَيادًا نة إ    Indeed, Zayd’s mother is pious. 

 إَ نَ  ز ي داا أَ ميهَ   ص ال َ ةَ   
َّهِ َْ إِ  تف  ضَ م   + تف  ضَ م          

    
(ُ  خَبََيِة  ُ  َّة ساِ اِ  ُ  لَ ج ا ) أ  دَ تَ ب ا م   + خَبََ   =   
   

نة إِ  خَبََ    م    نة إِ اِسا لِ اَ فِ اْ بِ  ه  بة شَ م  ااْ  ف  اَ لاَ اَ    
 

Example 2:   ِاْطةََتمَ  كَلَ أَ  مَيادًا نة إ   Indeed, Zayd ate the food. 

 إَ نَ  ز ي داا أَ ك لَ   الط عَ امَ   
اَلِ  ُ  لَ ج ا ) (بََيِةُ  خَ  ُ  َّة فِ ول  َ  فا مَ  =  هِ لِ تعِ فَ  عَ مَ  ل  اَ فِ  +     

   
نة إِ  خَبََ    م    نة إِ اِسا لِ اَ فِ اْ بِ  ه  بة شَ م  ااْ  ف  اَ لاَ اَ    

 

3.   If the   ََخَب is (  جَتر  وَمََاَ ور), then the   ََخَب will appear first and the   م  .second اِسا
e.g.   إِيََبََ ما  إَِّْنَت إِنة  Indeed, to us is their return. 

بَ  مَ    إ نَ  إ ل ين ا إ يَ 
َّهِ َْ إِ  تف  ضَ م   + تف  ضَ م      جَتر  وَ مََاَ ور   
   
م    (َ  خة ؤَ )م   إِنة اِسا (م  دة قَ )م   إِنة  خَبََ    لِ اَ فِ اْ بِ  ه  بة شَ م  ااْ  ف  اَ لاَ اَ    

 
 

                                                 
12   ُ    .will be discussed in Section 2.4.2 صِلَ



Particles That Resemble Verbs لعفلاب ةھّبشملا فورحلا

24 

4.   When  َتفة كَ ت ااْ م  ُ  is joined to any of these   َوف  َ  ح , their effect is cancelled. 
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EXCERISE 
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ii.  ن ميدا عتقلأاعلم  
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Section 1.913 
َالنَ اقَ صَ ةَ  عَ الَ  َ ف َ   Auxiliary (defective) fiʿls – (ك انَ َو أ خ و اتُ  ا also called) اَ ل 

اَل  نََقِص   � ص  قِ نََ  is called فِ  (incomplete/defective) because even though it is a  ِم  مِ لَْ  ل  اَ ف , it needs 

two ma‘mools ( ِ اَم وَْيا اَم ول   The sentence remains incomplete with one .(مَ   .مَ
e.g.   كَتنَ ميَاد  Zayd was (the sentence remains incomplete). 

� These  َتلََ ف ا أ  enter upon a   أ  دَ تَ ب ا م  and a   ََخَب. 

Effect: They give   رَفاع to the   م  ب ا تَ دَ أ which is then known as  َم  كَتن م   صَترَ  or) اِسا  نَصاب   and so on) and اِسا
to the   ََخَب which is then known as   ََكَتنَ خَب  (or   ََصَترَ  خَب  and so on). 

Table 1.4 

صَ قَ نَ َلَ عَ فَ   Meaning Example 

فً  was كَتنَ  .1 تكَتنَ ااْبَ َّات  نظََِّ ا  The house was clean. 

 .The man became wealthy صَترَ اْةَج ل  غَنًَِّّت became صَترَ  .2

بَحَ أَ  .3 صا  happen in the morning 

OR 

يَِاضً أَ  بَحَ ميَاد  مَ تصا  Zayd became ill in the 
morning. 

became  َبَحَ ميَاد  غَنًَِّّ أ تصا  Zayd became rich. 

ماسٰىأَ  .4  happen in the evening, 
became 

ََ أَ  ََتمِل  م ت ا تبً ماسَى ااْ  The worker became tired in 
the evening. 

ضاحٰىأَ  .5  happen at midmorning, 
became 

فًتَّ ا ضاحَى ااْغَمَتم  كَثِ أَ   The clouds became dense at 
mid morning. 

 ,happen during the day ظَلة  .6
became  

 .It rained the whole day ظَلة ااْمَطََ  نََملًِْ 

7.  َُ  happen during the بَ
night, became 

َُ مَياد  نََئمًِت  Zayd passed the night بَ
sleeping. 

لِسا مَت دَامَ ميَاد  جَ  as long as مَت دَامَ  .8 تِْسًتاِجا  Sit as long as Zayd is sitting. 

يَِاضًت always, continuously مَت ماَلَ  .9  .Zayd was continuously sick مَت ماَلَ ميَاد  مَ

تمَت َِحََِ مَياد  صَتئمًِ  always, continuously مَت َِحََِ  .10  Zayd was always fasting. 

ئَ ت فتَِ مَ  .11  always, continuously  َِطتًميَاد  نَشَِّا  ئَ مَت فت  Zayd was always active. 

كة مَت ان افَ  .12  always, continuously  َتدِقتًمَت ان افَكة اْتةتجَِ  ص  The trader was always 
truthful. 

تَدِم  قَوِيًَّ  no, not َّْاسَ  .13  .The servant is not strong َّْاسَ الْا
                                                 
13 For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 1, 62-68 & vol. 2, 151-
155. 
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Sentence Analysis: 
فاَا  .The house was clean ك انَ  ال ب  ي تَ  ن ظ ي  

تنَ  كَ خَبََ   م  كَتنَ   ص  قِ نََ  ل  اَ فِ  اِسا   

 
Notes: 
1.   When  َكَتن is used with   ع  ترِ ضَ م , it gives the meaning of past continuous or past habitual. 

 e.g.   ت ب   .Zayd was writing/Zayd used to write  كَتنَ ميَاد  يَكا

 Note: Here, the   ََخَب of  َكَتن is a   ُ اَلِ َّة  ُ   فِ   .Also, note the two ways it is translated above .ج ا لَ 
 
2.  َُ بَحَ أَ  – ماسٰىأَ  – ضاحٰىأَ  – ظَلة  – بَ كَتنَ   – صَترَ  – صا  can be used in   ع  ترِ ضَ م َ  ما أَ  ,  and   نََاي as well. 
 
حََِ  – ئَ مَت فتَِ  – مَت ان افَكة  .3 مَت ماَلَ  – مَت َِ  can be used in   ع  ترِ ضَ م  but not in  َما أ  َ . 
 
ع  ترِ ضَ م   have a past tense only (no َّْاسَ  and مَت دَامَ  .4  or  َما أ  َ ). 
 
 .must be preceded by another sentence مَت دَامَ  .5
 
6.   The   ََخَب of  ََّْاس is sometimes prefixed with a  ِب. 

 e.g.  ََّْاسَ الله  بَِ أ َ تَكِمِيا كَمِ الا حَا  Is Allah not the greatest of rulers/best of judges? 
 
7.   If the   ََخَب is (  جَتر  وَمََاَ ور), then the   ََخَب will appear first and the   أ  دَ تَ ب ا م  second. 

  
   

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab, and analyze the following sentences. 

i. َّْس اَْتمل نشَّطت 
ii. كتن منتمه منتمت صتدقت 

iii. فقيْا مسى اْغنأ  
iv. المسجد دمت ف نويت الْعتكتف مت  

v. صتر اْكبش سَّنت 
vi. لْ يزال ْستنك رطبت من ذكَ الله 

vii. يصبح المداد جتفت 

 

e.g.  َََالس م اءَ  س حَ اب  .There were clouds in the sky ك انَ  ف 

م  كَتنَ   (َ  خة ؤَ م  )اِسا (دةم  م قَ )  كَتنَ خَبََ    ص  قِ نََ  ل  اَ فِ     
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CHAPTER 2 

يَبَ مَ الَ وَ َبَ رَ عَ مَ ل اََ  ن   – Declinable and indeclinable words 

 

Words are of two types with respect to changes that occur at their ends. If the end remains the 

same in all conditions, the word is called  َنِ  با م ; and if it does change, the word is called   ب  ََ اَ م . 

 

Section 2.114 

وَال  ) The conditions or states :أ ن  و اع َال ب ن اءَ   words are مَ با نِ   which remain unchanged at the end of (أَحَا

four:   كَ  ,فَ تاح   ,ضَم  َ سا  and  ن  س ك وا . These are called  َااْبِنَتءِ  ع  ا ن اوَ أ .  

 

وَال  ) Those conditions or states :أ ن  و اع َال ع رَ ابَ  اَ ََ ب   which occur at the end of (أَحَا  :words are four م  

ع  فا رَ  ب  صا نَ  , َ  جَ  , , and   جَزام. These are called  َابِ الِعاََ  ع  ا ن اوَ أ  ( اب  ََ عا لاِ اَ   for short). These changes are brought 

about at the end of a   ب  ََ اَ م  word in accordance with the requirement of the   عَتمِل (governing 

word).  

 

عَ رَ ابَ  َال َ  م ات   Signs of i‘raab – ع لَ 

The i‘raab shows in various ways. These are called   ُ ابِ ََ عا الاِ عَلَمَت  (signs of i‘raab). The two 

common ones are as follows:   

ُِ كَ ََ لاَ بِ  اب  ََ عا لاِ اَ  .1 : These are the basic signs and are the most common. I‘raab is shown by means 

of a  ََكَ ََ ح  ُ  i.e.  َمة ض  ُ  or  َ حَ تا ف  ُ  or  َة  ََ سا ك  or  ن  س ك وا  (which is the absence of a  ََكَ ََ ح  ُ ). 

 e.g.    ج لً رَ  رَج ل َِبا  رَج ل     لَاَ يَضا

وفِ َ  لا  بِ  اب  ََ عا لاِ اَ  .2 : Sometimes, the i‘raab is shown by means of any of the   َلة عِ  وف  َ  ح  ُ  i.e. و or ا or 

 .ي

 e.g.   َكَ وا ِ   أ كَ بَ أَ   كَ َّا ِِ أَ    
 

 

 

                                                 
14 This section is based upon the discussion in al-Nahw al-Wadih. See al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibdtida’iyyah, vol. 2, 7-
18. 
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َال م ع ر بَ   States of mu‘rab – حَ الْ َتَ 
As mentioned above, the conditions or states that occur at the end of   ب  ََ اَ م  words are four.  

Below, we look at them in more detail. 

عَ فَ الرَ َةَ الَ حَ  .1  is the condition in which a  َمة ض  ُ  or its substitute such as (و ) ََلة عِ  ف  اَ ح  ُ  appears at the 

end of a word. Such a word is said to be  َوع  ف  اَ م . 

e.g.  َخ  أ كَ وا خ  أَ    أَِ  وا خَتِْد   

بَ صَ النَ َةَ الَ حَ  .2  is the condition in which a  َ حَ تا ف  ُ  or its substitute such as (ا ) ََلة عِ  ف  اَ ح  ُ  appears at 

the end of a word. Such a word is said to be  َوب  ص  نا م . 

 e.g.  َخًتأ تكَ خَ أَ    أَبَ خَتِْد   

ر َ الْ َ َةَ الَ حَ  .3  is the condition in which a  َة  ََ سا ك  or its substitute such as (ي ) ََلة عِ  ف  اَ ح  ُ  appears at the 

end of a word. Such a word is said to be  ور  َ  مََا . 

e.g.  َخ  أ كَ َّا خِ أَ    أَبِا خَتِْد   

مَ زَ الْ َ َةَ الَ حَ  .4  is the condition in which a  ن  س ك وا  appears at the end of a word or its substitute (ن 

in the case of   ِاَل  م ضَترع وم  ز  مََا  is dropped from the end. Such a word is said to be (فِ . 

e.g.  َِبا َِِ  واا  لَاَ يَضا  لَاَ يَضا

Note: It should be remembered that fiʿls can only be in the state of   نَصاب   ,رَفاع or   جَزام, while isms 

can only be in a state of   نَصاب   ,رَفاع, or   ََج. 

 

The difference between  َة ةَ َ–َضَ مَ  رَ ةَ َ–َف َ تَ حَ  َ–َف َ تَ حَ َ–َضَ مَ  and كَ سَ  رَ   كَ سَ 

� The words  َم  ضَ  – ح  تا ف َ  – َ  سا ك  are used to describe the states at the end of a  َنِ  با م  , e.g.  َبَ ََ ض  has 

a  َ ح  تا ف  at the end. It is  َعَلَى ااْفَتاحِ نِ  با م . 
 

� The words  َمة ضَ  – ُ  حَ تا ف َ  – ة  ََ سا ك  ُ  are used for all other places where (ُـ), (َـ) and (ِـ) appear.  

In other words, (ُـ), (َـ) and (ِـ) are normally called  َمة ضَ  – ُ  حَ تا ف َ  – ة  ََ سا ك  ُ , respectively, wherever 

they occur except when one needs to precisely point out the end of a  َنِ  با م  word. Thus, one 

would say  َضَََب has a  َ حَ تا ف  ُ  on (ض), a  َ حَ تا ف  ُ  on (ر), and a  َ حَ تا ف  ُ  on (ب), but one must say ( َضَََب) is 

 . عَلَى ااْفَتاحِ نِ  با مَ 
 

 



Declinable and Indeclinable Words ُّينبمَلاو برَعمُلا

 

28 

َال م ع ر بَ   States of mu‘rab – حَ الْ َتَ 
As mentioned above, the conditions or states that occur at the end of   ب  ََ اَ م  words are four.  

Below, we look at them in more detail. 

عَ فَ الرَ َةَ الَ حَ  .1  is the condition in which a  َمة ض  ُ  or its substitute such as (و ) ََلة عِ  ف  اَ ح  ُ  appears at the 

end of a word. Such a word is said to be  َوع  ف  اَ م . 

e.g.  َخ  أ كَ وا خ  أَ    أَِ  وا خَتِْد   

بَ صَ النَ َةَ الَ حَ  .2  is the condition in which a  َ حَ تا ف  ُ  or its substitute such as (ا ) ََلة عِ  ف  اَ ح  ُ  appears at 

the end of a word. Such a word is said to be  َوب  ص  نا م . 

 e.g.  َخًتأ تكَ خَ أَ    أَبَ خَتِْد   

ر َ الْ َ َةَ الَ حَ  .3  is the condition in which a  َة  ََ سا ك  or its substitute such as (ي ) ََلة عِ  ف  اَ ح  ُ  appears at the 

end of a word. Such a word is said to be  ور  َ  مََا . 

e.g.  َخ  أ كَ َّا خِ أَ    أَبِا خَتِْد   

مَ زَ الْ َ َةَ الَ حَ  .4  is the condition in which a  ن  س ك وا  appears at the end of a word or its substitute (ن 

in the case of   ِاَل  م ضَترع وم  ز  مََا  is dropped from the end. Such a word is said to be (فِ . 

e.g.  َِبا َِِ  واا  لَاَ يَضا  لَاَ يَضا

Note: It should be remembered that fiʿls can only be in the state of   نَصاب   ,رَفاع or   جَزام, while isms 

can only be in a state of   نَصاب   ,رَفاع, or   ََج. 

 

The difference between  َة ةَ َ–َضَ مَ  رَ ةَ َ–َف َ تَ حَ  َ–َف َ تَ حَ َ–َضَ مَ  and كَ سَ  رَ   كَ سَ 

� The words  َم  ضَ  – ح  تا ف َ  – َ  سا ك  are used to describe the states at the end of a  َنِ  با م  , e.g.  َبَ ََ ض  has 

a  َ ح  تا ف  at the end. It is  َعَلَى ااْفَتاحِ نِ  با م . 
 

� The words  َمة ضَ  – ُ  حَ تا ف َ  – ة  ََ سا ك  ُ  are used for all other places where (ُـ), (َـ) and (ِـ) appear.  

In other words, (ُـ), (َـ) and (ِـ) are normally called  َمة ضَ  – ُ  حَ تا ف َ  – ة  ََ سا ك  ُ , respectively, wherever 

they occur except when one needs to precisely point out the end of a  َنِ  با م  word. Thus, one 

would say  َضَََب has a  َ حَ تا ف  ُ  on (ض), a  َ حَ تا ف  ُ  on (ر), and a  َ حَ تا ف  ُ  on (ب), but one must say ( َضَََب) is 

 . عَلَى ااْفَتاحِ نِ  با مَ 
 

 



Declinable and Indeclinable Words ُّينبمَلاو برَعمُلا

 

28 

َال م ع ر بَ   States of mu‘rab – حَ الْ َتَ 
As mentioned above, the conditions or states that occur at the end of   ب  ََ اَ م  words are four.  

Below, we look at them in more detail. 

عَ فَ الرَ َةَ الَ حَ  .1  is the condition in which a  َمة ض  ُ  or its substitute such as (و ) ََلة عِ  ف  اَ ح  ُ  appears at the 

end of a word. Such a word is said to be  َوع  ف  اَ م . 

e.g.  َخ  أ كَ وا خ  أَ    أَِ  وا خَتِْد   

بَ صَ النَ َةَ الَ حَ  .2  is the condition in which a  َ حَ تا ف  ُ  or its substitute such as (ا ) ََلة عِ  ف  اَ ح  ُ  appears at 

the end of a word. Such a word is said to be  َوب  ص  نا م . 

 e.g.  َخًتأ تكَ خَ أَ    أَبَ خَتِْد   

ر َ الْ َ َةَ الَ حَ  .3  is the condition in which a  َة  ََ سا ك  or its substitute such as (ي ) ََلة عِ  ف  اَ ح  ُ  appears at the 

end of a word. Such a word is said to be  ور  َ  مََا . 

e.g.  َخ  أ كَ َّا خِ أَ    أَبِا خَتِْد   

مَ زَ الْ َ َةَ الَ حَ  .4  is the condition in which a  ن  س ك وا  appears at the end of a word or its substitute (ن 

in the case of   ِاَل  م ضَترع وم  ز  مََا  is dropped from the end. Such a word is said to be (فِ . 

e.g.  َِبا َِِ  واا  لَاَ يَضا  لَاَ يَضا

Note: It should be remembered that fiʿls can only be in the state of   نَصاب   ,رَفاع or   جَزام, while isms 

can only be in a state of   نَصاب   ,رَفاع, or   ََج. 

 

The difference between  َة ةَ َ–َضَ مَ  رَ ةَ َ–َف َ تَ حَ  َ–َف َ تَ حَ َ–َضَ مَ  and كَ سَ  رَ   كَ سَ 

� The words  َم  ضَ  – ح  تا ف َ  – َ  سا ك  are used to describe the states at the end of a  َنِ  با م  , e.g.  َبَ ََ ض  has 

a  َ ح  تا ف  at the end. It is  َعَلَى ااْفَتاحِ نِ  با م . 
 

� The words  َمة ضَ  – ُ  حَ تا ف َ  – ة  ََ سا ك  ُ  are used for all other places where (ُـ), (َـ) and (ِـ) appear.  

In other words, (ُـ), (َـ) and (ِـ) are normally called  َمة ضَ  – ُ  حَ تا ف َ  – ة  ََ سا ك  ُ , respectively, wherever 

they occur except when one needs to precisely point out the end of a  َنِ  با م  word. Thus, one 

would say  َضَََب has a  َ حَ تا ف  ُ  on (ض), a  َ حَ تا ف  ُ  on (ر), and a  َ حَ تا ف  ُ  on (ب), but one must say ( َضَََب) is 

 . عَلَى ااْفَتاحِ نِ  با مَ 
 

 



Declinable and Indeclinable Words ُّينبمَلاو برَعمُلا
 

29 

Section 2.2 
يَبَ مَ ل اََ  ن   – The indeclinable word 

As mentioned earlier, a  َنِ  با م  is a word whose end remains unchanged in all conditions i.e. 
irrespective of the requirement of the   عَتمِل governing it. 

e.g.  َاجَتء هٰذ  ات  يا أَ رَ   هٰذ     ُ بَ ٰذ امَََرا  
 This came. I saw this. I passed by this. 

 

Note: The   ُ  remains constant and does not change according to the هٰذَا at the end of حََ ََ كَ 
 .requirement عَتمِل  

 

Types of  َ  :مَ بَ ن 
1. All Particles (  َوف  َ  ح)  * 

اَل  ااَْ  .2 يا تضِ مَ ااَْفِ  * 

ف  وا َ  اَ مَ ااَْ  َ  تضِ اَلاَ  َ  ما اَلاَ  .3  * 

4. Those seeghahs of  ِع  ترِ ضَ م   ل  اَ ف  that are  ث  نة ؤَ م   ع  جَا  ( ب  تئِ غَ   and  ََتضِ ح  َ ) or have    دِ َّا كِ أا اْتة  ن  وا ن  ( ُ  لَ َّ ا قِ ثَ   and 

ُ  فَ َّ ا فِ خَ  ). 

5. Amongst isms, those whose ends remain constant are called  َنِ كِ  غَيْا  ااْم تَم  i.e. isms which do 
not give place to changes. These isms are  َنِ  با م  and are recognized by their resemblance 
with any one of the three types of   ِل  صا الاَ  ااَْمَبان  words ( ف  وا َ  حَ    or  َْاَل  اا ىتضِ مَ ااَْفِ  or  َتضِ اَلاَ  َ  ما اَلا  َ 

ف  وا َ  اَ مَ ااَْ  ). This resemblance can be in any one of the following ways: 

a. Resemblance in meaning. For example, the ism  َر وَياد (give grace/respite) resembles 
the word  َماهِلا أ , which is  َف  وا َ  اَ مَ ااَْ  َ  تضِ اَلاَ  َ  ما اَلا  (one of the   ِل  صا الاَ  ااَْمَبان ) and has the same 
meaning. 

b. Resemblance in dependency. For example, the ism ( ِةِ ترَ شَ الاِ  م  سا ا )هٰذَا , which is 
dependent on a   هِ َّا َْ إِ  تر  شَ م  to give meaning, resembles a  ََف  اَ ح  (one of the   ِل  صا الاَ  ااَْمَبان ), 
which is also dependent on another word to give meaning. 

c. Resemblance in having less than three letters. For example, the ism  مَنا, which is less 
than three letters, resembles  ََف  اَ ح  (e.g.  َو), which is also generally less than three 
letters. 
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letters. 
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Section 2.2 
يَبَ مَ ل اََ  ن   – The indeclinable word 

As mentioned earlier, a  َنِ  با م  is a word whose end remains unchanged in all conditions i.e. 
irrespective of the requirement of the   عَتمِل governing it. 

e.g.  َاجَتء هٰذ  ات  يا أَ رَ   هٰذ     ُ بَ ٰذ امَََرا  
 This came. I saw this. I passed by this. 

 

Note: The   ُ  remains constant and does not change according to the هٰذَا at the end of حََ ََ كَ 
 .requirement عَتمِل  

 

Types of  َ  :مَ بَ ن 
1. All Particles (  َوف  َ  ح)  * 

اَل  ااَْ  .2 يا تضِ مَ ااَْفِ  * 

ف  وا َ  اَ مَ ااَْ  َ  تضِ اَلاَ  َ  ما اَلاَ  .3  * 

4. Those seeghahs of  ِع  ترِ ضَ م   ل  اَ ف  that are  ث  نة ؤَ م   ع  جَا  ( ب  تئِ غَ   and  ََتضِ ح  َ ) or have    دِ َّا كِ أا اْتة  ن  وا ن  ( ُ  لَ َّ ا قِ ثَ   and 

ُ  فَ َّ ا فِ خَ  ). 

5. Amongst isms, those whose ends remain constant are called  َنِ كِ  غَيْا  ااْم تَم  i.e. isms which do 
not give place to changes. These isms are  َنِ  با م  and are recognized by their resemblance 
with any one of the three types of   ِل  صا الاَ  ااَْمَبان  words ( ف  وا َ  حَ    or  َْاَل  اا ىتضِ مَ ااَْفِ  or  َتضِ اَلاَ  َ  ما اَلا  َ 

ف  وا َ  اَ مَ ااَْ  ). This resemblance can be in any one of the following ways: 

a. Resemblance in meaning. For example, the ism  َر وَياد (give grace/respite) resembles 
the word  َماهِلا أ , which is  َف  وا َ  اَ مَ ااَْ  َ  تضِ اَلاَ  َ  ما اَلا  (one of the   ِل  صا الاَ  ااَْمَبان ) and has the same 
meaning. 

b. Resemblance in dependency. For example, the ism ( ِةِ ترَ شَ الاِ  م  سا ا )هٰذَا , which is 
dependent on a   هِ َّا َْ إِ  تر  شَ م  to give meaning, resembles a  ََف  اَ ح  (one of the   ِل  صا الاَ  ااَْمَبان ), 
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d. Resemblance in having had a  ََف  اَ ح  originally. For example, the ism  َأ ََ حََدَ عَشَ  

resembles a  ََف  اَ ح  in the sense that originally it contained a ( َحََد  وَعَشا أ  َ ) ََف  اَ ح . 

*These three are known as   ِل  صا الاَ  ااَْمَبان . 

 

يَ 
َال م ح ل    15:ا ل  ع ر اب 

When a   ِمَبان word appears in a sentence in a place where it is supposed to be in the state of   رَفاع, 

 However, it is said that it is in the .مَبانِ   its end does not change because it is ,جَزام   or ,جََ   ,نَصاب  

place of   جََ   ,نَصاب   ,رَفاع, or   (فِا مََُلِ  رَفاع  أوَا نَصاب  أوَا جََ   أوَا جَزام  ) جَزام, in accordance with its place in the 
sentence.  

For example,  

 .We helped him  نَصَاَنََه  

Keeping in mind that all pronouns are   ِمَبان, this sentence will be analyzed as follows:  
اَل  مَتض   is نَصَاَ   . عَلَى اْس ك وانِ نِ  با مَ  and is فِ
   .فِا مََُلِ  رَفاع   and  عَلَى اْس ك وانِ نِ  با مَ  is ,فتَعِل   is نََ 
َ وال  ِهِِ  is ه  نَصاب  فِا مََُلِ   and  عَلَى اْضةم ِ نِ  با مَ  is ,مَفا . 
 

 
EXERCISE 

1.  Analyze the following sentences like in the example given above.   

   i.  هذا اْكتتب  ُ أَ  ق
  ii.  لٰ عمهذهبتَ إ  
 iii.  كتتِه ف َِّته 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                 
15 For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 2, 35-38. 
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Section 2.3 

بَ رَ عَ مَ ل اََ   – The declinable word 

As mentioned above, a   ب  ََ اَ م  is a word whose end accepts any of the i‘raab according to the 

requirement of the   عَتمِل governing it. 

e.g.  َر ج لَ جَتء ر ج لَاَيات  أَ رَ   ُ  مَََ   ب ر ج لَ را  
 A man came. I saw a man. I passed by a man. 

 

Note: Here, the i‘raab of رجل has changed according to the requirement of the   عَتمِل. 

 

Types of  َمَ عَ رَ ب: 
1. Amongst fiʿls, all of the seeghahs of  ِع  ترِ ضَ م   ل  اَ ف  besides those of   ث  نة ؤَ م   ع  جَا ( ب  تئِ غَ   and  ََتضِ ح  َ ) and 

those with    دِ َّا كِ أاْتة  ن  وا ن  ( ُ  لَ َّ ا قِ ثَ   and  َفَ َّ ا فِ خ  ُ ) are   ب  ََ اَ م . 

2. Amongst isms, those isms which accept i‘raab changes are   ب  ََ اَ م . They are known as   م تَمَكِ ن 
i.e. isms which give place to i‘raab changes. 

Note: Such an ism is   اَ ََ ب  only when it is used in a sentence. If not used in a sentence, it is م  

نِ  با مَ  . For example,  َ ِ تَّا  on its own, when not part of a sentence, is  َعَلَى اْضةم ِ نِ  با م . 

 
EXERCISES 

1. State with reason whether the following words are  َنِ  با م  or   ب  ََ اَ م . 

i.  َسَِع 
ii.   م ناذ 
iii.   َ يَ ناص 
iv.  َاَِِن  يَضا

v.  َسِاَن  يَكا
vi.  ْٰ كِنة  
vii.  َذِْٰك 
viii.  ََِيا اِسا  

 

2. Translate the following sentences and identify the  َنِ  با م  and   ب  ََ اَ م  words in them. 

i.  ََِة ُ  إِلَٰ اْزةها  نَظَاَ
ii.  َااْكِتَتبَ مِن  ُ دِياقِ صة اْ أَخَذا  
iii.  حََِ اْطة تِْب  بِْنةتَِّاجَُِ فَ  
iv. كََّافَ جَتءَ خَتِْد ؟ 

v.  ْٰي سَتفَِ  عَلِي ؟مَى  
vi.  َِب  فِ اْدةار  اَلا
vii.   ااَْوََْد  م ؤَدةب 
viii.  َ سِنِيا ب  ااْم حا  اَلل  يحِ 
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Section 2.4 
َ أ ق س ام َ ةَ ي نَ بََ مَ الَ َاءَ س َ ال   – Types of indeclinable isms 

The types of  ََّة نِ با مَ ااْ  تء  ساَ لاَ ا  ُ  are as follows:  

َ  تئِ مَ ضة اَْ .1  (personal pronouns) 

ُ  َْ وا ص  وا مَ ااْ  تء  ساَ لاَ اَ  .2  (relative pronouns)  

ةِ ترَ شَ الاِ  تء  ساَ أَ  .3  (demonstrative pronouns) 
تلِ ََ ف ا الاَ  تء  ساَ أَ  .4  (isms that have the meaning of fiʿls) 

ُِ وَ صا الاَ  تء  ساَ أَ  .5 ا  (isms that denote a sound) 

ف  َ وا ْظ  اَ  .6  (adverbs) 

ُ  تيََ كِنَ اْ اَ  .7  (isms that indicate an unspecified quantity) 

ي  تئِ نَ بِ ااْ  ب  كة ََ م  ااَْ  .8  (numerical phrase) 
 
In the following pages, we will look at each of these in detail. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


